

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6309-6310/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 12/08/2011 in I.A. Nos.607 & 608 in Spl. C.C. No. 208/2004 of the 36th Addl. Sessions Judge & Special Judge (CCH-37) at BANGALORE)

SELVI J. JAYALALITHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMILNADU & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, impleadment and office report)

Date:12/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.      Harish Salve,Sr.Adv.  
   Mr.      B. Kumar,Sr.Adv.  
   Mr.      Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.  
   Mr.      Anil Kumar Mishra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Harish Salve, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. The petitioner is directed to appear before the Special Court at Bangalore, for concluding the proceeding under Section 313 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

-2-

Currently, the petitioner has been given Z+ security looking to her threat perception. We direct the State of Karnataka to ensure that proper security is provided to the petitioner. Learned Presiding Officer of the Special Court at Bangalore would be at liberty to pass appropriate orders in this regard.

Looking to the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, where security of the petitioner is the main issue, we request the learned Presiding Officer of the Special Court to take up this matter on 20th October, 2011 and conclude the statement of the petitioner preferably on the same day. In case for any reason, the statement is not concluded on the same day, then it may be taken up on the next day.

Learned Presiding Officer of the Special Court would ensure that the examination of the petitioner is carried out in an atmosphere having adequate arrangements for the safety and security of the petitioner.

The special leave petitions are disposed of with aforementioned observations and direction.

Application for impleadment is dismissed.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SHASHI BALA VIJ)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR