

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 20569-20570 of 2011
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI) No(s).6309-6310/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 12/08/2011 in IA Nos. 607 and
608 in Spl. CC No. 208 of 2004 of 36th Addl. Sessions Judge &
Special Judge (CCH-37) at Bangalore)

SELVI J. JAYALALITHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMILNADU & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For modification of Court's Order dated 12.9.2011)

Date: 19/10/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tenzin Tsering, Adv.
Mr. Nitin, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For State

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

For UOI

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG.
Mr. Shailendra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Yasith Rauf, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdol, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions have been

filed by the petitioner expressing doubt about proper
CRLMP Nos. 20569-20570 of 2011

2

security to be provided to her while on her visit to
Bangalore.

In pursuance to our directions, Shri B.G. Jyothi
Prakash Mirji, Commissioner of Police, Bangalore city
has filed an affidavit stating therein that when the

petitioner appears before the Court at the proposed venue adequate Z+ security will be provided to her from the moment she arrives in Bangalore till her departure.

Shri S.V. Ranganath, the Chief Secretary, State of Karnataka as well as Shri Neelam Achuta Rao, the Director General & Inspector General of Police have also filed separate affidavits in which they have specifically mentioned that the petitioner will be provided adequate security according to her threat perception. They have also mentioned in their respective affidavits that adequate security would be provided to the petitioner from the moment she arrives in Bangalore till her departure. They have further incorporated in their respective affidavits that required number of police personnel of different category and different rank as also number of vehicles to provide security from the Airport/Helipad till the venue and back and deployment of necessary police personnel throughout the route will be provided to the

CRLMP Nos. 20569-20570 of 2011

3

petitioner.

The Chief Secretary and the Director General and Inspector General of Police of Police have also incorporated in their affidavits that it may not be out of place if it is submitted that Karnataka Police in the State and Bangalore City Police in particular have been providing similar adequate Z+ securities to several international and national dignitaries whenever they visited Karnataka State and Bangalore City.

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India has also

given assurance in Court that adequate security will be provided to the petitioner.

The Union of India and the State of Karnataka are directed to ensure that petitioner is provided adequate security looking to her threat perception.

No further directions are necessary in these Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions which are, accordingly, disposed of.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]
COURT MASTER